distributions and historical litigation settlement payments.

(c) Consolidated balance sheet

The pro forma balance sheet of IPMG was prepared based on the consolidated
financial statements of IPMG for the year ended 30 June 2016, adjusted to:

• exclude the balance sheets of entities and any related balances
(investments/goodwill) which are not included in the Proposed Transaction;

• exclude outstanding balances with related parties, which are expected to be
settled as part of the IPMG Reorganisation; and

• remove all cash held in the business, except for approximately $9.9 million,
which represents the amount of the export credit agency (ECA) debt as at 30
June 2016.  The actual amount of the ECA debt to be assumed by PMP as part
of the Proposed Transaction will depend on the balance of the ECA debt as at
Completion.

No adjustments have been included for the alignment of IPMG and PMP accounting
policies or other purchase price allocation considerations, which will be undertaken
post-Completion.

IPMG consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2016

A$m FY16
Statutory Adjustments FY16

Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents 26.9 (17.0) 9.9
Receivables 53.7 (1.0) 52.6
Inventories 36.1 (0.8) 35.3
Other current assets 6.1 (0.1) 6.0
Current assets 122.7 (18.9) (103.8)
Investments 3.3 (3.3) -
Intercompany receivables 200.5 (200.5) -
Property, plant and equipment 80.9 (0.8) 80.1
Goodwill and intangible assets 4.1 (2.6) 1.5
Non-current assets 288.8 (207.3) 81.6
Total assets 411.5 (226.2) 185.4
Trade payables 33.0 (3.0) 30.0
Other payables 13.1 (0.4) 12.7
Payables 46.1 (3.4) 42.7
Interest-bearing liabilities 2.8 - 2.8
Income tax payable 0.1 - 0.1
Provisions 16.3 (0.2) 16.1
Current liabilities 65.3 (3.6) 61.7
Interest-bearing liabilities 7.0 - 7.0
Provisions 1.3 - 1.3
Non-current liabilities 8.4 - 8.3
Total liabilities 73.7 (3.6) 70.1
Net assets/(Liabilities) 337.9 (222.6) 115.4

32PMP Limited – Explanatory Memorandum
33

7.4 Profile of the Vendors

Lindsay Hannan

Lindsay assumed a role of General Manager in IPMG’s print business in 2011 after more
than 30 years of service across the organisation. He was responsible for the direction and
management of commercial sheet and web printing, packaging, design, graphic services,
digital printing and small offset. Prior to this role, Lindsay led the IPMG owned Craft
operations for 13 years and held other IPMG senior management positions in areas
including manufacturing, accounting, industrial law, human resources and procurement.

[…]

upon the extent to which the Merged Group is able to achieve the estimated cost
synergies.  There is the risk that these cost synergies will not be achieved. For
more information, please refer to section 9.1(b)(ii).

PMP and IPMG – pro forma summary P&L9

Note: "Adjustments" refers to the adjustment for estimated cost synergies.

9  Financials are presented on a pro-forma normalised basis. The adjustments exclude any post completion Purchase

Price Accounting (PPA) adjustments, any potential write-down / impairment of surplus equipment which may impact
ongoing depreciation expense, and any impact of post completion onerous leases. NPAT has been calculated based
on pro forma finance costs estimated using FY16 actual finance costs and an assumed average drawdown of
approximately $45 million (of $60 million) throughout the year on New ANZ Debt Facilities. Refer to 8.2(d) for
further details on the pro forma net debt of the Merged Group.

A$m
(except where otherwise stated)

Statutory
PMP

Pro forma
IPMG Adjustments Total

EBITDA 51.2 21.0 40.0 112.2
D&A (27.9) (13.5) - (41.4)
EBIT 23.3 7.5 40.0 70.8

NPAT 11.8 na na 42.8
Earnings per share (in cents) 3.7 na na 8.5

38PMP Limited – Explanatory Memorandum

39

(c) Pro forma historical balance sheet

Set out below is the Merged Group’s historical pro forma consolidated balance
sheet as at 30 June 2016.

A$m  Statutory
PMP

Pro forma
IPMG Acquisition   Consolitdation Total

Cash and cash equivalents 54.1 9.9 (7.5) - 56.5

Receivables 96.3 52.6 - - 148.9

Inventories 85.6 35.3 - - 120.9

Other current assets 2.7 6.0 - - 8.7

Current assets 238.7 103.8 (7.5) - 335.0
Property, plant and equipment 155.9 80.1 - - 236.0

Deferred tax assets 49.3 0.0 - - 49.3

Investments - - 119.4 (119.4) -

Goodwill and intangible assets 27.5 1.5 - 4.0 33.0

Other non-current assets 5.5 - - - 5.5

Non-current assets 238.2 81.6 119.4 (115.4) 323.8
Total assets 476.9 185.4 111.9 (115.4) 658.9
Payables 139.4 42.7 - - 182.1

Interest-bearing liabilities 2.5 2.8 - - 5.3

Income tax payable 0.0 0.1 - - 0.1

Other financial liabilities 1.1 - - - 1.1

Provisions 18.0 16.1 - - 34.1

Current liabilities 161.0 61.7 - - 222.7
Interest-bearing liabilities 52.0 7.0 - - 59.0

Financial liabilities 0.0 - - - 0.0

Deferred tax liabilities - - - - -

Provisions 4.5 1.3 - - 5.8

Non-current liabilities 56.5 8.3 - - 64.8
Total liabilities 217.5 70.1 - - 287.6
Net assets/(Liabilities 259.4 115.4 111.9 (115.4) 371.3
Equity 259.4 115.4 111.9 (115.4) 371.3
Total liabilities and equity 476.9 185.4 111.9 (115.4) 658.9
Net debt (0.7) - 7.5 - 6.8

Transaction Adjustments

39PMP Limited – Explanatory Memorandum

40

The pro forma adjustments required to reflect the Merged Group’s historical
consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2016.

Pro forma adjustments for the Proposed Transaction

These adjustments include the following:

Acquisition of IPMG

• An increase in the share capital of PMP of $119.4 million, calculated with
reference to the maximum value of the Consideration Shares issued by PMP to
the Vendors. The value of these shares has been determined with reference to
the closing price of PMP Shares as quoted on ASX on 27 October 2016. The

[…]

offset, sheet-fed and digital printing.

 PMP’s New Zealand printing business (i.e. PMP NZ).

 Gordon & Gotch magazine distribution and catalogue letterbox distribution business.

 IPMG's digital business, which offers digital marketing and advertising, production and public
relations services.

We have set out below the FY16 revenue and EBITDA contribution of PMP and IPMG to the
Merged Group (excluding synergies).

PMP 69.4%

IPMG 30.6%

Revenue of
Merged Group

PMP 70.9%

IPMG 29.1%

EBITDA of
Merged Group

PMP 69.2%

IPMG 30.8%

Net assets of
Merged Group

Source: PMP FY16 annual report, Management

6.2 Directors and Management

If the Proposed Transaction is completed, two directors nominated by IPMG are expected to join
the Board of PMP. Matthew Bickford-Smith will continue as Chairman and Peter George will
continue as Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director of the Merged Group.

101Annexure A – PMP Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

40

PMP Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

6.3 Pro forma balance sheet

The pro forma balance sheet of the Merged Group is set out below.

Statement of financial position 1 PMP IPMG Adjustments Pro-forma

$m 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-16

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 54.1 9.9 (7.5) 56.5

Receivables 96.3 52.6 - 148.9

Inventories 85.6 35.3 - 120.9

Other current assets 2.7 6.0 - 8.7

Total current assets 238.7 103.8 (7.5) 335.0

Property, plant and equipment 155.9 80.1 - 236.0

Deferred tax assets 49.3 - - 49.3

Investments - - - -

Goodwill and intangible assets 27.5 1.5 4.0 33.0

Other non-current assets 5.5 - - 5.5

Total non-current assets 238.2 81.6 4.0 323.8

Total assets 476.9 185.4 (3.5) 658.8

Liabilities

Payables (139.4) (42.7) - (182.1)

Interest-bearing liabilities (2.5) (2.8) - (5.3)

Income tax payable - (0.1) - (0.1)

Other financial liabilities (1.1) - - (1.1)

Provisions (18.0) (16.1) - (34.1)

Total current liabilities (161.0) (61.7) - (222.7)

Interest-bearing liabilities (52.0) (7.0) - (59.0)

Financial liabilities - - - -

Deferred tax liabilities - - - -

Provisions (4.5) (1.3) - (5.8)

Total non-current liabilities (56.5) (8.3) - (64.8)

Total liabilities (217.5) (70.0) - (287.5)

Net assets 259.4 115.4 (3.5) 371.3
Source: Management
Note (1): Totals may not add due to rounding.

Refer to Section 8.2 of the Explanatory Memorandum for details of the assumptions adopted.

102Annexure A – PMP Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

41

PMP Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

6.3.1 Net debt position

The pro-forma net debt of the Merged Group is expected to be circa $6.8 million as outlined in
the table below:

Pro-forma net debt of the Merged Group

$ million 30-Jun-16

Net cash of PMP (0.7)

Net cash of IPMG -
Transaction costs 1 7.5

Pro-forma net debt of the Merged Group 6.8

[…]

 PMP has received new credit facilities of approximately $60.0 million. These are intended to be
applied towards cash implementation costs to be incurred post completion of the Proposed
Transaction and will comprise of:

 $30 million working capital facility; and

 $30 million receivables factoring facility (secured against PMP’s accounts receivables). It is
expected that IPMG’s receivables will be integrated into this facility, thereby increasing the
availability of funds.

 PMP’s existing debt facilities are expected to remain in place after the completion of the
Proposed Transaction. Refer to Section 4.3.2.

6.3.2 Dividend policy

As per the terms and conditions of the new credit facilities, PMP will postpone its capital
management policy on completion of the Proposed Transaction (including both dividends and buy
backs) until all implementation costs to deliver the expected synergies have been paid. Dividends
and /or share buy-backs are expected to recommence following the announcement of the FY18
half year results in February 2018, subject to trading conditions.

6.4 Shareholding

Set out below is the expected shareholding structure of the Merged Group:

Section Number of

Pro forma capital structure Reference shares %
PMP shares outstanding 1 4.4.2 320,057,530 62.2%

PMP performance rights 4.4 6,213,640 1.2%

PMP shares outstanding before the Proposed Transaction 326,271,170 63.4%

Shares issued to IPMG Vendors 1.1 187,970,295 36.6%

Total Merged Group shares on a fully diluted basis 514,241,465 100.0%
Source: Management and GTCF Calculations

Note (1): Includes the 1,885,815 Performance Rights which have already vested but PMP Shares are yet to be issued.

103Annexure A – PMP Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

42

PMP Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

Based on the table above, the details of the 10 largest shareholders in the Merged Group are
shown below:

Top shareholders Number of

Merged Group shares %
Lindsay Hannan 1 93,205,071 18.1%

Orbis Group 50,125,929 9.7%
Michael Hannan 1 48,082,801 9.4%
Richard O'Connor & Adrian O'Connor 1 46,569,641 9.1%

Fraser & Neave Ltd 39,020,117 7.6%